Public Document Pack

Cambridgeshire Police
and Crime Panel

CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

WEDNESDAY 15 MARCH 2017, 2.00 PM

Kreis Viersan Room - Cambridgeshire County Council
Contact — jane.webb@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452281

AGENDA
Page No
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 February 2017 3-10
4, Public Questions/Statements*
(Questions / Statements must be received before 12noon on Friday 10 March 2017
to be guaranteed acceptance in accordance with the Rules of Procedure)
5. Review of Complaints 11-12
6. Police and Crime Variation - Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 to 13-40
2020/21
7. Police and Crime Commissioner's Strategic Estates Update 41 - 46
8. Decisions by Cambridgeshire Police And Crime Commissioner 47 -70
9. Proposal to Join the Eastern Region Police and Crime Panel Network 71-76
10. Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel - Administrative Costs and 77 -78
Member Expenses
1. Update from the Secretary of State - Third Independent Co-opted 79 - 80
Member
AW (Cambridgeshire  PETERBOROUGH e e,
AP Courty Courcll g™ g, Hintingdonshire e =
CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT coOuUNCIL ‘—75—T_

South
Cambridgeshire
District Council



http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/
http://www.peterborough.gov.uk/default.aspx
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/
http://www.scambs.gov.uk/default.htm
http://www.fenland.gov.uk/home

12. Meeting Dates and Draft Agenda Plan 2017/2018 81-88

*Members of the public wishing to submit questions or a statement to the Panel can do so by contacting the
secretariat no later than 12 noon on the third working day following the publication of the meeting agenda.
Further details can be found within paragraph 7, Public Participation within the rules of procedure:

http://democracy.peterborough.qov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Rules%200f%20Procedure&ID=742&RPI|
D=2438934&sch=doc&cat=13496&path=13171%2c13496

Membership
Councillors: B Shelton (Chairperson), D Baigent, R Bisby, D Connor, D Giles, R Howe, N Sandford, E

Murphy, D Oliver, A Pearson, M Shellens

Independent Co-opted Members
Edward Leigh (Vice Chairperson)
Claire George

Substitutes
Councillors: A Dickinson, A Sinnott, A Miscandlon, A Ansar, A Bond, A Sharp, L Ayres,

Officer Support
Jane Webb, Peterborough City Council


http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Rules%20of%20Procedure&ID=742&RPID=2438934&sch=doc&cat=13496&path=13171%2c13496
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Rules%20of%20Procedure&ID=742&RPID=2438934&sch=doc&cat=13496&path=13171%2c13496

Cambridgeshire Police
and Crime Panel

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
HELD AT HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
ON 1 FEBURARY 2017

Members Present: Councillors B Shelton, (Chairman) Edward Leigh (Vice Chairman),
D Baigent, R Bisby, D Connor, E Murphy, D Giles, R Howe, M
Shellens, D Oliver A Sharp (Substitute) and Claire George

(Independent)
Officers Present: Jane Webb Secretariat, Peterborough City Council
Others Present: Jason Ablewhite Cambridgeshire Police and Crime
Commissioner
Andy Coles Deputy Cambridgeshire Police and Crime

Commissioner

Dr Dorothy Gregson Chief Executive, Office of the Police and
Crime Commissioner

Alec Wood Chief Constable, Cambridgeshire
Constabulary

Matthew Warren Acting Chief Finance Officer, Office of the
Police and Crime Commissioner

Niki Howard Director of Finance & Resources,
Cambridgeshire Constabulary
Graham Oliver Interim Head of Finance, Office of the Police

and Crime Commissioner

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sandford, Shellens and Pearson.
Councillor Sharp was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Pearson.

The Secretariat informed the Panel that Councillor Lillis had resigned from the Panel and his
substitute, Councillor Sandford would now take up the position with Councillor Bond being his
substitute.

Declarations of Interest

Item 7. Realising the Opportunities from the Policing and Crime Bill

Councillors Giles declared an interest that he was a Member of the Fire Authority.

Minutes of the meetings held on 9 November 2016.



The minutes of the Panel meeting held on 9 November 2016 were agreed as an accurate
record.

Public Questions/Statements

There had been no public questions or statements submitted to the Panel.

Review of Complaints

The Panel received a report which stated that no complaints had been made against the Police
and Crime Commissioner or the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner since the Panel met
on 9 November 2016.

ACTION

The Panel AGREED to note the report and that no complaints had been received against the
Police and Crime Commissioner or his Deputy since the last report received.

Precept Report 2017/18

The Police and Crime Commissioner introduced his staff stating that there had been some
interim changes with regard to the resignation of the Chief Finance Officer, at present these
were temporary and he assured the Panel that as soon as any long term decisions were made
then these would be brought back to the Panel for consideration.

The Police and Crime Commissioner introduced the report which notified the Panel of the
Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner’s proposed budget and precept for 2017/18
to enable the Panel to review the proposed precept. The presentation provided highlights on
the following areas:

Police and Crime Plan

Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy Development
Collaboration

Robustness of Estimates

Use of Resources

Medium Term Outlook

Precept 2017/18

Responses by the Commissioner to questions and comments from the Panel included:

e Collaboration had created greater resilience amongst the three forces, reducing costs
and gaining specialist forces. There was no evidence to suggest that collaboration had
hindered any of the three forces; it had instead bolstered each of them.

¢ Revenue incomes were being investigated with the preference in looking at the
potential of sit
[...]
in
significant revenue.

ACTION

Following debate the Panel unanimously AGREED to ENDORSE the precept proposed by the
Commissioner; with the following recommendation.

e The Commissioner be requested and encouraged to lobby government regarding
reforming the policing funding formula to reflect the growing population, tourism and
road traffic in the region.

Reasons for the decision

The Panel considered that the proposed precept was acceptable and necessary for the
continued provision of effective and efficient policing across the area covered by
Cambridgeshire Constabulary.

The Panel considered that the current policing and funding formula did not reflect the growing
population, tourism and road traffic in the region.

Realising the Opportunities from the Policing and Crime Bill

The Panel received a report which provided an update on the progress being made between
the Police and Crime Commissioner (the “Commissioner”), Cambridgeshire Constabulary (the
“Constabulary”), the Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service, the Cambridgeshire and Fire
Rescue Authority (the “Fire Authority”) and East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust on
realising the opportunities of the Policing and Crime (the “Bill”).

Responses by the Commissioner to questions and comments from the Panel included:

e The Police and Crime Bill received Royal Assent on 31 January 2017.

e The Police had agreed with the Fire Authority to employ a Consultant, paid for through
the Government’s Transformation Fund, who would help build the business case. A
consultation would then take place and with the agreement of the public the
Commissioner could take over the governance of the Fire Authority by the end of 2017.



e The Panel requested to see the business case before it was be submitted to the Home
Office.

e The Commissioner stated he would involve the Panel in anything they requested. At
present he worked closely with the Fire Authority and if the Commissioner takes on the
governance of the Fire Authority then the Panel will evolve into the Police, Fire and
Crime Panel. The Chairman suggested that the Police and Crime Panel should meet
with the Fire Authority Panel as there was the possibility that the two could merge into
one Panel.

e The Panel requested that land freed up through collaboration be considered to
generate further monies for the future; one suggestion for this was as care homes. The
Commissioner stated that if redevelopment of any police estate could take place to
generate revenue income, capital appreciation then this could be one of the correct
routes to take.

e The Commissioner explained the possibilities regarding the collaboration of support
staff and how it was important that this be approached in the correct manner.

e The Commissioner agreed it would be beneficial to the Panel to receive a briefing
before his business case was submitted to the government.

ACTION

Following debate the Panel AGREED to note the report.

Police and Crime Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan (Community Safety and
Criminal Justice) for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough

The Panel received a report which provided the Panel with the Police and Crime
Commissioner’s draft Police and Crime Plan for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.

Responses by the Commissioner to questions and comments from the Panel included:

e It was agreed that the Plan looked impressive and the narrative was good but there
were concerns raised about how this would be monitored to show any outcomes. The
Commissioner explained the Constabulary’s Performance Report would show this
along with the performance outcomes that were submitted to the BCB meetings. The
Chief Constable added that the Plan would be supported by a performance framework
designed to support the principles of the Police and Crime Plan; the Commissioner was
fully briefed at a weekly meeting on the force’s performance.

e The Panel stated that the challenges faced by Police were not included within the
document and these should be in order to prepare the public’s expectations as to what
could change in the future.

e The Commissioner explained that performance would be seen within the satisfaction
levels and crime figures.

e The Panel asked for targets to be included within the Plan but the Commissioner stated
the Police did not have targets and therefore a narrative around reduction in reoffending
was included instead; the Plan was about protection with a long term view.

¢ The Panel were in agreement that there was a good reoccurring theme of reinvestment
and consolidation throughout the Plan but there was a need to see some identification
as to what success would look like. The Commissioner explained the Plan would not
have targets but instead include narrative about what was expected.

e The Commissioner explained that the Panel would continue to receive performance
figures that were submitted to the BCB governance board.

e The Panel agreed the Plan was good but had missed the opportunity to define any
objectives, graphs showing satisfaction trends and these would have added value to
the Plan.



10.

ACTION

In accordance with the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 and following
consideration of the information submitted to it. Having reviewed the draft Police and Crime
Plan the Panel AGREED to ENDORSE the following sections of the Police and Crime Plan.

Foreword from Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner
Foreword from Chief Constable
Policing Cambridgeshire and Peterborough
What People Say
Police and Crime Plan — Community Safety and Criminal Justice
o Victims
o Offenders
o Communities
o Transformation
e Finances
e Business Intelligence Information

The Panel were in agreement that the narrative within the Plan was excellent but there was
concern around how the proposed objectives would be monitored without the inclusion of
specific impacts or measurable outcomes.

Reasons for the decision

The Panel considered that the Plan was acceptable and necessary for the continued provision
of efficient and effective policing across the area covered by Cambridgeshire Constabulary.

The Panel had concerns around how the proposed objectives would be monitored without the
inclusion of specific impacts or measurable outcomes.

Actions

It was agreed that an informal meeting would take place between the Commissioner’s Office
and Panel members interested in contributing to the Plan.

Decisions By the Commissioner

The Panel received a report to enable it to review or scrutinise decisions taken by the Police
and Crime Commissioner under Section 28 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act
2011. The Panel was recommended to indicate whether it would wish to further review and
scrutinise the decisions taken by the Police and Crime Commissioner taken since the previous
Panel meeting.

ACTION

The Panel asked to be notified if there were any decisions made with regard to a permanent
Chief Finance Officer.

Meeting Dates and Agenda Plan 2016-2017

The Panel received and noted the agenda plan including dates and times for future meetings.



The following suggestion with regard to Custody Suites (February 2017) was made and agreed

to.
March 2017
e Disposal of Property Assets
o List of current assets and their status/future proposal
o What is the Commissioner’s objective with disposal of assets
o Invite Property Officer
DATE OF | ITEM ACTION UPDATE
MEETING
Review of The Panel AGREED to note the report and that no
Complaints complaints had been received against the Police and Crime
Commissioner or his Deputy since the last report received.
Precept Report In accordance with the Police Reform and Social
2017/18 Responsibility Act 2011 and following consideration of the
information submitted to it, the Panel AGREED to
ENDORSE the precept proposed by the Commissioner.
The Panel recommended the Commissioner be requested
and encouraged to lobby government regarding reforming
the policing funding formula to reflect the growing levels of
population, tourism and road traffic in the region.
Realising the Following debate the Panel AGREED to note the report.
Opportunities
from the
Policing and
Crime Bill
Police and In accordance with the Police Reform and Social
Crime Responsibility Act 2011 and following consideration of the
Commissioner’s | information submitted to it. Having reviewed the draft Police
Police and and Crime Plan the Panel AGREED to ENDORSE the
Crime Plan following sections of the Police and Crime Plan.
(Community
Safety and e Foreword from Cambridgeshire Police and Crime
Criminal Commissioner
Justice) for e Foreword from Chief Constable
Cambridgeshire e Policing Cambridgeshire and Peterborough
and e What People Say
Peterborough e Police and Crime Plan — Community Safety and
Criminal Justice
o Victims
o Offenders
o Communities
o Transformation
e Finances
e Business Intelligence Information
The Panel were in agreement that the narrative within the




DATE OF
MEETING

ITEM

ACTION

UPDATE

Plan was excellent but there was concern around how the
proposed objectives would be monitored without the
inclusion of specific impacts or measurable outcomes.

Decisions By
the
Commissioner

The Panel NOTED the report and decisions that had been
made by the Commissioner.

Meeting Dates
and Agenda
Plan 2016-2017

The Panel received and NOTED the agenda plan including
dates and times for future meetings.

The meeting began at 2.00pm and ended at 4.20pm

CHAIRPERSON




This page is intentionally left blank

10



CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL | Agenda Item No. 5

15 MARCH 2017 Public Report

Report of: Jane Webb, Secretariat, Peterborough City Council

Contact Officer(s) — Jane Webb
Contact Details — jane.webb@peterborough.gov.uk

REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS

1.

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

10.

10.1

PURPOSE

To update the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel on complaints received against the
Commissioner or his Deputy.

RECOMMENDATIONS
To note the details of this report
TERMS OF REFERENCE

This report disc
[...]
t.

43



8. APPENDIX

Appendix 1 - Cambridgeshire Constabulary Estates

44



Cambridgeshire Constabulary Estates

Key
{ - Surplus to operational requirements ° f
L'th‘ = Collaberative and alternative use to L nn
: — 1=
wem |/ @4—NORFOLK

Wisbech

Downham

i St Ives iStretham Q
Bramplon'.. odgunt:heslot Chipp%nmm 4-
kden Burwellg 2y ¥
St[lc-wwmil [ Histon |5 -‘Mﬂ

5 Ibeck® o
Neots Cambourne J;Eﬂ e hevele?

0
. Cambridg 0 Kitling @
} ¢ Cambridge £

Duxford & Havernil

'“*’.“:,_W

45

Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank

46



CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL Agenda Item No. 8

15 March 2017 Public Report

Report of Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner

Contact Officer — Dorothy Gregson
Contact Details — cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk 0300 333 3456

DECISIONS BY CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER

1.
1.1

5.2

5.3

PURPOSE

This report is being presented to the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel (the “Panel”) to
enable it to review or scrutinise decisions taken by the Police and Crime Commissioner (the
“Commissioner”) under Section 28 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (the
“Act”)-

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Panel is recommended to indicate whether it would wish to further review and scrutinise the
decisions taken by the Commissioner. In these circumstances further information would be
provided for a future meeting.

The Panel is asked to note future areas where decisions are to be taken by the Commissioner.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Item 6 - To review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, by the Commissioner in
connection with the discharge of the Commissioner’s functions.

BACKGROUND

This report is presented to enable the Panel to carry out its functions as noted in paragraph 3.
The Panel is required to review or scrutinise decisions made, it is also required to support the
effective exercise of the functions of the Commissioner.

KEY ISSUES

The decisions taken by the Commissioner which have been 
[...]
gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/16-09-21-BCB-Agenda-Item-7.0-Devolution.pdf
http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/16-09-21-BCB-Agenda-Item-7.0-Devolution.pdf
http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/16-09-21-BCB-Agenda-Item-7.0-Devolution.pdf
http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/17-02-06-BCB-Agenda-Item-5.0-Devolution-update.pdf
http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/17-02-06-BCB-Agenda-Item-5.0-Devolution-update.pdf
http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/17-02-06-BCB-Agenda-Item-5.0-Devolution-update.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank

70



CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL | Agenda Item No. 9

15 MARCH 2017 Public Report

Report of: Jane Webb, Secretariat, Peterborough City Council

Contact Officer(s) — Jane Webb
Contact Details — jane.webb@peterborough.gov.uk

PROPOSAL TO JOIN THE EASTERN REGION POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
NETWORK

1.

1.1

2.

2.1

3.

3.1

41

PURPOSE

The Panel are asked to consider joining the Eastern Region Police and Crime Panel Network.
RECOMMENDATIONS

To become a Member of the Eastern Region of Police and Crime Panel Network.
BACKGROUND

The Panel has been invited by Frontline Consulting to join the Eastern Network of Police and
Crime Panels. Current members include Bedfordshire, Essex, Hertfordshire and Norfolk from
the Eastern region (only Suffolk and Cambridgeshire have not yet joined) plus Kent & Medway
and Thames Valley PCPs, which asked to join although they are really in the South East region.
Frontline Consulting also service the East Midlands network, which has been running for two
years, and organised a one off event for PCP chairs and officers in the South West region.

Frontline Consulting do not intend to make any changes to the current offer which, for an
annual subscription fee of £500 (plus VAT), includes: -
e Two meetings a year for Chairs, Vice-Chairs and support officers of each panel 
[...]
Crime Panel | £99 £321
Conference
Train fare £81.60
Mileage £140.40

Clir Giles Nil £0 £0

Clir Shellens Mileage £41.40 £41.40

Clir Pearson Nil £0 £0

Edward Leigh Train Fares/Bus £122.50 £126.10
Refreshment £3.60

Claire George Nil £0 £0

Clir Sandford Nil £0 £0

Clir Sinnott (sub) Nil £0 £0

Clir Miscandlon (sub) Nil £0 £0

Clir Sharp (sub) Mileage £28.80 £30.80
Car Parking £2.00

Clir Bond (sub) Nil £0 £0

Tota £990.95

IMPLICATIONS

The costs of supporting the operation of the Panel will be contained within funding provided by
the Home Office for this purpose. It is therefore anticipated that no funding contributions will be
required from Authorities.

CONSULTATION
Not applicable.

NEXT STEPS

The budget will be monitored in accordance with the normal arrangements of the Host

Authority, and reported to future panel meetings on a regular basis.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

None

APPENDICES

None.

78




CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL | Agenda Item No. 11

15 MARCH 2017 Public Report

Report of: Jane Webb, Secretariat, Peterborough City Council

Contact Officer(s) — Jane Webb
Contact Details — jane.webb@peterborough.gov.uk

Update from the Secretary of State - Third Independent Co-opted Member

1.

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

4.2

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

PURPOSE

The report is intended to update the Cambridgeshire Police & Crime Panel with the response
received from the Secretary of State with regard to the request for the co-option of a third
Independent Co-opted Member to serve on the Panel.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Cambridgeshire Police & Crime Panel note the response received from the Secretary
of State.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Under the Panel’s Arrangements, two Independent Co-opted Members shall be appointed to
the Panel. This to be changed to “three Independent co-opted Members shall be appointed to
the Panel” once approval has been received from the Secretary of S
[...]
2018
Huntingdonshire District Council
Civic Room 1A

Public Questions/Statements

Review of Complaints

To update the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime
Panel on complaints received against the
Commissioner or his Deputy.

Peterborough City Council, Secretariat

Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel
Administration Costs and Member Expenses

Peterborough City Council, Secretariat

Police and Crime Plan Variation — Appendix 1
Finances Update

The purpose of the report is to provide the Police and
Crime Panel with an update of the Police and Crime
Police and Crime Plan Appendix 1 — Finances

Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office

Decisions by the Cambridgeshire Police and
Crime Commissioner

The Panel to review or scrutinise decisions taken by
the Police and Crime Commissioner (“the
Commissioner”) under Section 28 of the Police Reform
and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (“the Act”).

Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office




88

Cambridgeshire Police

and Crime Panel

DATE OF MEETING

TITLE/PURPOSE

OFFICER

Draft Meeting Dates 2017/2018 and Agenda Plan

Panel to note the dates of future meetings and to
consider any items for future meetings which may
have been highlighted during the meeting.

Updated: 7 March 2017




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 February 2017
	5 Review of Complaints
	6 Police and Crime Variation -  Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 to 2020/21
	06.  Police and Crime Plan Variation - Appendix

	7 Police and Crime Commissioner's Strategic Estates Update
	8 Decisions by Cambridgeshire Police And Crime Commissioner
	08.  Decisions by the Commissioner -  Appendix 1
	08.  Decisions by the Commissioner - Appendix 2
	08.  Decisions by the Commissioner -  Appendix 3

	9 Proposal to Join the Eastern Region Police and Crime Panel Network
	Proposal for Regional PCP Networks 2016
	Agenda 13 July 2017

	10 Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel - Administrative Costs and Member Expenses
	11 Update from the Secretary of State - Third Independent Co-opte

Minutes of the meeting


C P
 C P

Cambridgeshire Police 
and Crime Panel

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
 HELD AT HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

ON 15 MARCH 2017

Members Present: Edward Leigh (Vice Chairman), Councillors D Baigent, R Bisby, D 
Giles, A Dickinson (Substitute), M Shellens, D Oliver and Claire 
George (Independent)

Officers Present: Jane Webb Secretariat, Peterborough City Council
                

Others Present: Jason Ablewhite Cambridgeshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner

Dr Dorothy Gregson Chief Executive, Office of the Police and          
Crime Commissioner

Matthew Warren         Interim Chief Finance Officer – Fire Authority

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Shelton, Howe, Connor, Murphy and 
Sandford.  Councillor Dickinson was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Howe.

2. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of Interest.

3. Minutes of the meetings held on 1 February 2017.

The minutes of the Panel meeting held on 1 February 2017 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

1. Public Questions/Statements

No public questions or statements were received.

2. Review of Complaints

The Panel received a report which stated that no complaints had been made against the 
Police and Crime Commissioner since the Panel met on 1 February 2017.

ACTION



The Panel AGREED to note the report and that no complaints had been received against the 
Police and Crime Commissioner or his Deputy since the last report received. 

3. Police and Crime Plan Variation – Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 to 2020/21.

The Panel noted the amendments to the Plan, which were considered non-substantial.

Responses by the Commissioner to general questions and comments from the Panel with 
regard to the Plan included:

 The issue of inflation forecast had been raised at the previous meeting but this should 
have included earnings inflation which was currently at 2.6% with the forecast that 
police pay would increase by 1% and the fact that this could raise tension in the 
future.  The Commissioner stated that the Chief Finance Officer had made it clear at 
the previous meeting that there was great prudence in how the budget was run and 
every element of financial inflation had been looked at therefore the forecast erred on 
the side of caution.

 Data regarding Reoffending would be available from the middle of June.

ACTION

In accordance with the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 and following 
consideration of the information submitted to it. Having noted that there were no changes 
within the variation to the Police and Crime Plan the Panel’s AGREEMENT to ENDORSE the 
variation of Appendix (Finances) of the Police and Crime Plan remained in place.

Reasons for the decision

The Panel noted that the variation to the Plan did not contain any material changes and was 
therefore acceptable and necessary for the continued provision of efficient and effective 
policing across the area covered by Cambridgeshire Constabulary.

4. Police and Crime Commissioner’s Strategic Estates Update

The Panel received a report which outlined the Police and Crime Commissioner’s strategic 
direction regarding the Estates owned, leased or occupied on behalf of Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary.

The Panel stated the paper did not provide the level of detail the Panel required.  The Panel 
agreed they wished to see a list that showed the following:

 Name
 Location
 Size
 Current Use
 Site Value
 Current thinking around the property

o Likely to be sold, if so – when
o If not sold, would it be leased

This level of detail would provide the Panel with an indication of what was likely to happen to 
each significant piece of estate.

Responses by the Commissioner to questions and comments from the Panel included:



 The Commissioner explained that the Estates Sub-Group would give a higher level of 
detail; the report showed a strategic direction.  

 The value of each asset was not yet available as these were currently being worked 
through.  The Panel suggested that further sensitive details could be brought to the 
Panel under a future exempt/confidential report.

 The Commissioner explained the custody need for the southern end of the county 
was currently being looked into and suggested that a paper be brought to the Panel 
covering this issue; likely to be September.

 All opportunities would be looked at, which included both Fire and Ambulance 
Services, as there was a duty to collaborate and reduce central costs for all services. 

 Plans for Cambridge were still being looked into as to what the city requires.

ACTION

Following discussions the Panel AGREED to note the report and to request a more detailed 
report that contained in a tabled format, with the following headings: location, current use, 
facilities available, issues identified, status, options under current consideration and 
timescales be brought to the June meeting.

5. Decisions By the Commissioner

The Panel received a report to enable it to review or scrutinise decisions taken by the Police 
and Crime Commissioner under Section 28 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 
Act 2011. The Panel was recommended to indicate whether it would wish to further review 
and scrutinise the decisions taken by the Police and Crime Commissioner taken since the 
previous Panel meeting. 

ACTION

The Panel noted the report and decisions that had been made by the Commissioner.

At this point the Police and Crime Commissioner and officers left the meeting.

6. Proposal to Join the Eastern Region Police and Crime Panel Network

The Panel received a report to consider joining the Eastern Region Police and Crime Panel 
Network.

ACTION

The Panel AGREED for the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel to join the Eastern 
Region Police and Crime Panel Network at the cost of £500 per year which should be 
reviewed by the Panel on a yearly basis

7. Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel – Administrative Costs and Member Expenses

The Panel received a report which provided the Panel with details about the budget claimed 
to support the Police and Crime Panel including the expenses and allowances of Panel 
Members.

As there were no questions or comments the Panel AGREED to note the report.

8. Update from the Secretary of State – Third Independent Co-opted Member



The Panel received an update on the response received from the Secretary of State with 
regard to the request for the co-option of a third Independent Co-opted Member to serve on 
the Panel.

The Panel were informed that the Chairman’s view was that the Panel should postpone 
making this decision until it was known what the Panel composition should be after the 
collaboration of both the Police and Fire Services.  The Panel discussed and agreed to 
increase the Panel’s skill set and that a third, already identified, independent co-opted 
member should be co-opted onto the Panel.

ACTION

The Panel AGREED that the identified candidate should be appointed to the Panel on receipt 
of approval from the Secretary of State.

(It was noted that the Claire George abstained from the vote due to the fact that she was 
appointed from the same recruitment process as the identified extra independent co-opted 
member.)
(It was noted that the Vice-Chairman abstained from the vote.)

9. Meeting Dates and Agenda Plan 2017-2018

The Vice-Chairman circulated a list of suggested bullet points for discussion regarding 
possible agenda items for the work programme/future meetings.  These included 
performance metrics, possible briefings/agenda items.  The following were included for the 
June and September meetings with a list of possible topics for future meetings.

The Panel received and noted the agenda plan including dates and times for future 
meetings.

June 2017
 Review of PCC’s Annual Report
 Response to Panel’s request for detailed performance metrics
 Update on Estates report – providing itemised details
 Review of Complaints Procedure (against Commissioner and against Panel)

September 2017
 Detailed report on Estates Strategy
 Report on how Commissioner is increasing public involvement, joining up service 

provision
 Budget Update/Forecast

DATE OF 
MEETING

ITEM ACTION UPDATE

10. Review of 
Complaints

The Panel AGREED to note the report and that no 
complaints had been received against the Police and 
Crime Commissioner or his Deputy since the last report 
received. 

11. Police and 
Crime Plan 
Variation – 

In accordance with the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011 and following consideration of the 
information submitted to it. Having noted that there were 



DATE OF 
MEETING

ITEM ACTION UPDATE

Medium Term 
Financial Plan 
2017/18 to 
2020/21.

no changes within the variation to the Police and Crime 
Plan the Panel’s AGREEMENT to ENDORSE the variation 
of Appendix (Finances) of the Police and Crime Plan 
remained in place.

12. Police and 
Crime 
Commissioner’s 
Strategic 
Estates Update

13.

Following discussions the Panel AGREED to note the 
report and to request a more detailed report that contained 
in a tabled format, with the following headings: location, 
current use, facilities available, issues identified, status, 
options under current consideration and timescales be 
brought to the June meeting.

14. Decisions By 
the 
Commissioner

The Panel NOTED the report and decisions that had been 
made by the Commissioner.

15. Proposal to Join 
the Eastern 
Region Police 
and Crime Panel 
Network

The Panel AGREED for the Cambridgeshire Police and 
Crime Panel to join the Eastern Region Police and Crime 
Panel Network at the cost of £500 per year which should 
be reviewed by the Panel on a yearly basis

16. Cambridgeshire 
Police and 
Crime Panel – 
Administrative 
Costs and 
Member 
Expenses

17.

As there were no questions or comments the Panel 
AGREED to note the report.

Update from the 
Secretary of 
State – Third 
Independent Co-
opted Member

The Panel AGREED that the identified candidate should 
be appointed to the Panel on receipt of approval from the 
Secretary of State.

18. Meeting Dates 
and Agenda 
Plan 2016-2017

The Panel received and NOTED the agenda plan including 
dates and times for future meetings.

Possible Topics for Future Reports
 Reducing re-offending
 Estate Disposal: review business cases
 Custody Strategy
 Mental Health Demand
 Out of Court Disposals (in particular conditional cautions)
 Use of surveillance: ANPR, drones, body cams etc
 Use of Tasers
 Collaboration: review business cases
 Child Sexual Exploitation
 Modern Slavery Act
 Youth Fund



 Migrant Workers
 Proceeds of Crime – How spent?
 Building Community relations
 Cyber-enabled crime

The meeting began at 2.00pm and ended at 4.05pm

CHAIRPERSON


